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Hearing To Be

. L]

-~ Held On Village

ot _ _The following is a copy-of a

s Notice of Hearing and Complaint

" - merved on Mayor Kilbane, We have

T also listed, for your information,
: the sections. of the law quoted in

' the summons so that the people of

the village will be aware of the
situation developing on the oper-
ation of the dump.

In the fiscal year 6-1-67 to 8-
1-68 the village had budgetad
$300.00 for the operation of the
dump. This amount had been
adequate for many years prior to
the enforcement of these laws in
this ares. The actual monies ex-
pended in_the #bove mentioned
year totaled $2,838 or $2,5638 more
than the amount budgeted. This
expense was due primarily to the
required fencing and rental of a
bulldozer to compact and cover

_the dump weekly. We budgeted
for this fiscal year $2,916, with
more than $550.00 expended in
two months. These incr costs
were the main cause of the in-
creased village tax rate for this
year. .

Unlegs certain exemptions are
made by the state, the cost of
bringing this dump into compli-
ance may be extremely expensive
to the taxpayers. Some of the
additional costs to be considered
could be: 1. The purchase of
sdequate equipment to cover the

dump daily, 2. A full time oper-
ator, 3. A building to house the
equipment,
finding a new location away from
the main highway.

Because of these costs we may
consider utilizing one of the area
sanitary landfills already equip~
ped and approved by New York
State. .

= THE VILLAGE BOARD
STATE OF NEW YORK:
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

In the Matter of Notice
Alleged Violations of of
Part 19 and Part 190 of Hearing
Title 10 of the Official and
Compilation of Codes, Complaint
Rules and Regulations of
the State of New York by

VILLAGE OF ANDOVER,

Respondent

© PLEASE TAKE NOTICE tnat
pursuant to Articles 1, 2 and 12-A
of the Puhlic Health Law, a public
hearing will be convened and held
on August 23, 1968 at 11:00 A.
M., in Room 159 of the New York
! State Department of Health build-
' ing, 84 Holland Avenue, City and
County of Albany, New York, to
hear and consider charges against
the respondent as follows:

1. THAT the Village of And-
over by its officers, agents and em-
ployees, violated Part 19 of Title
10 of the Official Compilstion of
Codes, Rules and Regulations of
the State of New York (State

3 v Codé) at the refuse dis-
posal area operated and maintaii-
ed by the respondent, located 1.7
miles West of Andover on Route
17, Town of Andover, Allegany
County, New York, by failing to
maintain and operate such area
in conformity with the require-

11533

Sanitary Code in that:
___A. Without a duly granted ex-

emption, Tespondent burned  or
permitted the burning of refuse
at such refuse disposal area in
violation of Section 19.2 (a) (1);
such violations occurred on August
26, 1966, February 8, 1967, Au-
gust 2, 1967, December 19,1967,
March 1, 1968, March 18, 1968,
and at other times.

B. Without“aqdu}x‘_%@nted ex-
emption, respendent” dufiped or
permitted dumping of refuse at
such area so that it was not con-
fined to an area which could be
effectively maintained -and oper-
ated as reaquired by the provisions
of_gection 19.2 (a) (3); such vio-

Iations -occurred off By - uvew AR COVLLn o e
1967, August 2, 1967, December . ed daily with a compacted: layer
19, 1987. May 3, 1968 and at nf at least six inches of a suit-
other times. able cover material, and a final

C. Without a duly granted ex-
‘cinption, réEpondent faited to com=
pact and cover the refuse at such
i 4 ten daily with a compacted layer

1 Efat least six inches of suitable
drer material and a final com-

eted cover of at least two feet

. g; suitable cover materia] within

L one week after the final deposit
g of refyse as required by the pro-
1A visfrnns of setion 19.2 (a) (4):

7

4. The . possibility of

ments of Part 19 of the -State

such violations occurred on August
26, 1966, August 2, 1967, Decem-

ber 19, 1967, March 1 , 1968,

March 18, 1968, May 3, 1968 and -
at ther times.

D. Respondent failed to com-
trol flies, rodents and other in-
sects in violation of section 19.2
(a) (B); such violations occur-
red or. August 28, 1966, February
8, 1967, August 2, 1967, December
19, 1967, March 1, 1968 and at
other times,

II. THAT the Village of And-
over, by its officers, agents an
em%o ees, violated section 190.2 .
of e 10 of the Official Compila-
tion of Codes, Rules and -
lations of the State of New York
at the beforementioned dis-
posal area, by burning or permit-
ting the burning of refuse in an
open fire at such refuse di
area; such violations occurred on
August 26, 1966, February 8,
1967, August 2, 1967, December
19, 1967, March 1, 1968, March
18, 1968 and at other times.
TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
a record of the hearing will be
made and 7

esses @ SWoTn.
You may appear in person and

shall have the right of counsel and

to cross-examine witnesses against

you and produce withesges and

evidence in your defense.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
at the conclusion of the heéaring
the Commissioner shall theréupon
take such action upon such find-
ings and determinations as
deems proper and shall execute
an order earrying such findings
into effect.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
the hearing of the above charges
will instituted and conducted in
compliance with Public Health
Law section 12-a and sections
1278, 1280 and 1281 and an order
entered pursuant to Public Health
Law sections 12-3 (5) end 1282.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
if you are found to have com-
mitted the violations with which
you are charged, the Commiss-
joner of Health may take such
action as is authorized by sections
12, 12-a, 12-b and 1286 of the
Public Health-Law, in addition to
any remedies or penalties allowed
by local laws or other State laws.
DATED: Albany, New York
August 1, 1968 .

HOLLIS S. INGRAHAM, M.D.
Commissioner of Health
of the State of New York

TO:

HON. PAUL KILBANE
Mayor, Village of Andover
Andover, New York
DONALD A. MacHARG
Commissioner’s Designee to Issue
Notice of Hearing
19.2 Refuse disposal areas. (a)
Operation and maintenance. Any
person who maintains or operates
refuse disposal area or permits
the use of land as a refuse dis-
posal area shall maintain and op-
erate such area in conformance
with the requirements of this

Part.

(1) Burning of refuse at a
refuse disposal area is prohibited
unless an exemption in writing is
sranted — T . =
officer within whose jurisdiction
said refuse disposal area is loca-
ted, and provided that such™ ex-
emption does not contrevene the
standards established by the Air
Pollution Control Board. :

(2) No #éfuse shall be de-
posited in such manner that re-
fuse or leachings from it shall

- “cause-or comntribute-to-a—condition- -

in contravention of the standards
adopted pursuant to section 1205
of the Public Health Law.

(3) Dumping of refuse shall
be confined to an area which can
be effectively maintained and op-
erated in accordance with these
regulations. This shall be con-
trolled by, supervision, fencing,
signs, or equally effective means
unless an exemption in writing is
granted by the full-time health of-
ficer within whose jurisdiction
saj{d refuse disposal area is loca-
ted. .

(4) Refuse at a refuse disposal

compacted cover of at least two
foet of a suitable-cover -material
gshall he placed within one week

after thfe final denosit. of refuse...

at any portion of such refuse dis--
posal area unless' an exemntion in
writing is granted hy the full-time
health officer within whose Jur-
iedictinn «1id refuse disnosal area

is located,
(BN T®antivn meana chall he

‘at license-issuing 8

Although it e very -definitély
%nmme_p at thle)e monignttthe s\:te

onservation Department —
with more than a half million m:.ﬁ
garie hunters — is thinking sbout
fall. The Department has relessed
the dates for the 1968-69 small
game hunting seasons.

First shooting in the State will
be offered by woodcock whieh
opens September 23 in the North-
ern Zone. -This unusually
opening is due to the fact that
these migmtory birds may be hunt-
ed for 65 days, in accord with Fed-
eral regulations. . If the season
ware to start hter, the birds prob-
ably would all havé movédout—of
the area before the emt of the
season. Game specialists in the
Department reminded hutiters that
th eatles- _swhen much
foliage will still be on trees, will
emphasize the need. for a.well-
trained dog %o aid in locating
downed birds. -

Hunting hours for all small
game in New York State is the
same g last season — sunftise to
stnget. These hours include wood.
cock, although for other migra-
tory birds shooting begins_one-
half hour before sunrise. Book-
iets listing sunrise - and sunset
heurs for various of the
State will be available from lic-
enze-issuing agents.

Cottontail rabbits, pheasants, rac-
coons, ruffed grouse, squirrels and
varying hare open
glroughgut the. dNorthern .—Zo&e.

ungarian partridge opens on the
same date in Clinton, Franklin,
Jefferson and St. Lawrence Coun-
ties, the only aress in the Staté in
which “huns” nmy be taken. -

Most other small game hunting
in the eastern half of the State —
except for Long Island — open on
October 7. This includes squirrel,
ruffed grouse, raccoon, .pheasant,
cottontail rabbit and weodecock in
all counties while quail opens on
the same date in Orange, Putnam
and Westchester Counties. Oec-
tober 7 algo will mark the opening
of the woodcock season on Long
Island.

Wild turkey also will become
fair game on October 7 in the
southeastern portion of Delaware
County, but a free permit is re-
quired before turkeys may be
taken. Permits for this hunt may
be obtained by sending name and
small game license number to Re-
gional Game Manager, Stamford,
New York 12167.

Pheasant and cottontail rabbit
hurting opens in the western half
of the State on October 21. On
Long Island, all small game sea-
sons except woodcock, open No-
vember 1. This includes cottontail
rabbit, preasant, quail, raceoon,
ruffed grouse and squirrel.

Wild turkey opens November 4
in the Southwestéern part of the
State. Free permits for this hunt
are obtainable by semding name

and small gdme license number to

urkey Permit N.1.D>., LORSeIvVa-
vion Department, Albany, New
York 12226,

As in past years, the-varying
hare season opens at differing
times across the State, ranging
from October 1 in the north to
February 1 in the east.

The Couservation Department
goon will announce an open sea-

gon- sre which
hecomes & prote cies on Oc-
tober 1 under provi « of a law
enacted dhrwwe the last session
‘of the L 3 R
Hunters are advixéd 1§ check
the 19€8.69 Hunting-Téspping-
Fishing Gulde £6¢ s refer-

ences to séagons, Pég its and
areas. The guité Will be available
nts in mid-
August. Atong dhanges noted
from last seazon are these:

— Ruffed grouge and squirrel
will close January. 31 throughont
the State instead of December 31
as last season.

Quega

takerr to control flies, rodents,
and. other insects or vermin at a
refuse di to the extens.
that they shall not constitute a

.nuisance ‘sffecting public heslth.”

~ 190.2 Prohibitions. No  person
shall burn any refuse in any open
g‘re except in conformity with

e provisions of\ section” 190.3-
(Section 190.3 lists Other per-
missible burning, none referring
to dAumps), .

. singly or in aggregate of sora,

Connty has beep add- .

. 18, no

od to the list of counties in which

. Su easant hunting is pei
_nda{ph' ting is per-

. . ,‘& B
of Delaware &
free b

— The bag limit om varying > WESTER ECTION (A . -
1;h:”::ekgasI:Agm\r,aioedct;r.tntltme'f,o g;‘oome. Cattarangus, € ;- |
in = Allegany, taraugus, a0 i
Chautauqua and Steuben Counties, Cortisnd, hie, Galvsingi . }
Following is a regionsl bresk- Ston, Madisow, Mowt®n, TV,
down of honting dates and bag Omn“%
limits for all sessorm. bl 3;:’“ -
Northitn Z3n¢ (Clinton, Essex, Tond
Franklin, Himilton, Jeffersén, Somciers Bowd PRl
Lewis, St Wrénce, Watren G‘hné sﬁ‘"" 1 9
n, I kimér,  OF R et B
fia, Omeogo, Saratogs a1 Wadh- *oegld EXLV _ acioner 7 —
B o Getdber 1 — June TSRS L Lporder.
R N i I - y Py
Jangary 31, 4 p'ee—;uy ¢ = ern Section, except 4 p¢ .;ébl in
Badigieioii s & POL UNY. . . Allegany, Cajtarsgas; € Bqus
L E'Mbﬁm gyoéwg? Chemung, Schuyler and guﬂn’
Terson and St Ka¥rihice Gountles., O iy Hare — Octolér §1
gop:ﬁtﬁgayﬁ Clinton and Franklin  ern Zone ons of Herkimer,
ntfes, o Oneid i
Cortshfih ubhie — October 1 s s o Decamber -
— — Fébruaty 28, 6 pér duy. 31, 2 perday ja Allegany, &g AT~
. Varying Hare G Rab- augus, CHhautAWqUE e
g;%_:a_aq_;rmn-‘-mmryes. Counties. s
¥ day. ~~ "Wowtcack — October 7— Nev= -
 Wooditck — September 23 —  vember 26, b.per day, 10 in pose-
November 28, 5 per day, 10 in afte: -day.
ression. aftér ﬁl;p:{ an; 4 D 4 iy P dq; - Novem-

podse : 5. .
Rails — Septénitier 1 — Noveiit-
ber 9, 25 per day, 26 in possess-
ion, singly or in 2 of
sora, Virginia or ow rails; 7
Per day or

irst day or

king or clappér ralls
14 in_posseasion after
in a

ingles - Seéptémber 1 —
November 9, 15 pet day, 30 in
posgession after first day.

Wilson’s Snipé — September 23
-~ November 11, 8 per day, 16 in
possession after first day.

Raccoon — Q¢tober 1 -~ Febru-
ary 28, Clinton, Estex and Frank-
lin Cougties, no limit..

October 1 — March 16,
;glsg:vhere in Northern Zone, no
imit. .

Pheasant—— QOctober 1 —. Octo-
ber ’20 2 r day in Jefferson,
Lewis and St. Lawrence Counties
and Northern Zone parts of Herk-
imer, Oneida and Oswego Count-
ies. No Sunday hunting in Oneida
County: Cocks only in Jefferson,
Oneida and Oswego Counties.

— October 1 — November. 10,
2 per day in Clinton, Essex, Frank-
lin, Hamilton and Warren Coun-

ties and Northern Zone parts of -

Fulton, Saratoga and Washington
Counties. Hens allowed in all
these counties; no Sunday hunting
in Hamilton,
and Washington Counties.

Eastern Section (Albany, Colum-
bia, Delaware, Dutchess, Greene,
Montgomery, Orange, Otesgo, Put-
nam, Rensselaer, Roekland, Schen-
ectady, Schoharie, Sullivan, Ulster,
and Westchester Counties and
Southern Zone of Fulten,
Saratoga and Washington Coun-
ties)

: qunlungsl —d(a)ctober 7 — Janu-
ary 31, 5 per dsy. .

Rufied Grouse = October 7 —
— January 31, 4 per day. .

Quail .— Qctober 7 — Qctober
27, 4 per day, 10 per season.in
Orange, Putnam and Westchester
Counties. .

— February,28, 6 per day.
Varying Hare — October 7 —
February 28, 3 per in South-
ern Zone parts of lton and
Washington Counties. -
-—,Decemberg — Feébruary 28,
3 per day in Delaware, Greene,
Rensselger, Sullivan and Ulster
Counties and parts of Otsego and
Schoharie Countles. B
—=="February"

28'
2 per day in Albany, Columbia and

parts of Otsego and Schoharie
CO&Iti@& o e -
;odc;aels—- Osé’t:;bei 7{—-‘- No-
vember 26, T 0 in poss.
ession, after flx’:st duy’
Rail _ September 1 — Novem-
ber 9, 26 per day, 26 in ssess‘i’oin,
r-
ginia or_yellow. rails; 7 king or
clag:per 3l })er day or 14 in poss-
ssion after first day singly or in

-aggregite,

September ‘1 «—
r day, ‘30 in
firkt day.
November 11, 8 peér day, 16 in
possession after first day.

Reccoon ~— Outobet T — March
_Also no:closed sea-

Gellin: -—
November 9, 15
Rogmession after

son in Orange County. -
Plu.u_u;g —— Ogtober, 7 = Qcto-

ber 2%, ¢ 28y: No _Sunds

hunting in

‘.t&dy, Scho

Columbia, Ureene or
Counties..

Wild Twurhey —— October 7 —

Saratoga, Warren ... -Squi

_wheel to_his credit.

oy W

ersselndr  Milk cows In New.Yoik were

ber 9, 85 per day, 25 in possess-
ion, singly or in aggregate of sora,
Virginia or yellow redls; 7 king —
or clapper mils per dey or 14 in
possesdon ‘after first day singly or
in e
 Gallinulés — . Beptember 1 —
November & 18 per duy, 30 in
possession after first day. .
Wilson ’sSnipo—O?ohe‘r'T—-
November 11, 8 per day, 18 in
possession after first day.
7 — March

Raccoon — October

16, .no limijt. .
Wild T:‘rliiy — Nov
16, one per person in
Cattaraugus, Chautaugus,
ung,.StenfbeE_:n'nng the gouthumpe
poriion of Erie County. 7

i

vember 10, 2 per day in

_ern Zone portions of T,
Oneida and Oswego Countlgh: No.
Sunday hunting in Oneida Q\i!l,ty;

no hens in Oneida and Qwwego
Counties.

— October 21 — November 18, .
2 per day in rest of Western Seec-
tion. No Sunday hunting. Hens
legal only in_  Allegany, Cattar-
augus, -Chautauqua, Chemung, -
Schuyler and Steuben Counties.

Long Island (Nassau and Suf-

folk Counties) .
i rember 1 — Jan--
uary 31, b per day.--. -

Ruffsd Grouse — November 1
— December 31, 1 per day..

Quail — November 1 — Decem-
ber 31, 6 per.day, 40 per season.

Cottontail Rabbit — November
1 — January 31, 5 per day.

Woodcock — October 7 — No-
vember 26, 5 per day, 10 in poss-
ession after first day.

Rails — September 9 — Novem-
ber 9, 25 per day, 25 in posséssion,
singly or in ageregate or sors,
Virginia or_yellow rails; 7 king or
clipper rails per dsgﬂ_or 14 in
possession :efter first day singly or
in agxregt .

Gallinules — S
o tH B el 13- 34

possession Niter fast day.

eptember 8 —

Wilion™s Suipe - October 7 ~—
— Novembér 11, 8 per day, 16 in
possésaion Hftér first day.

Rucdosti — Novembér 1 — Feb-
ruary 28 Timit.

P <~ Novenber 1 — De-
cembet 81, 4 Peor duy, 30 per sea-
sot. No herizpermitted in Nossau

! . Shffelk  County o
Townz of Ensthamptoh, Shelter
Island and eastern portion of
Southampton.

——e

. Dave Proudman. To--

Appear At Erie Fair

_Dave Proudman of London, On-_
?nﬁ, one of the 22 aﬁmrts in the
Jack Kochman  Helldri show,
céminmx 14 &?o'ﬁh 24th
at the Erie County Fair, Ham.
arg, N, Y, provides. the comic,
teléaf tlfl the ?ls-atunt iutl&ieﬂ, hh:ﬂur‘
and  forty-five minute thrill=—.
_pcked dhow. But even a clown
in the pxn  Holldriver »
gregation and Proudman. has more
than a dozen vyears behind the -

wiseks - sikteln . dentler can
or quick growth.
il

) Na; :

fed 1,822,000 toans of. n and
other concentrates in- 1967,

’ -

' T




